result, Euroz Hartleys Group Limited accounted for the investments in Westoz and Ozgrowth as associates using the equity
accounting method and tested these investments for impairment as described in the accounting policy Note 1(aa).

Applying the Group’s accounting policy to associates (refer to Note 1(aa)) the carrying amounts of these investments equalled
their recoverable amounts which was measured at fair value at each comparative reporting date. As a result, no change was
required to the Group’s opening retained earnings at 1 July 2020, net profit before or after income tax for the year ended 30
June 2021 nor total assets or net assets as at 30 June 2021.

On 21 April 2022, pursuant to two separate Schemes of Arrangements, Westoz and Ozgrowth were acquired by WAM Capital
Limited and the Group no longer manages the investment mandates and the Group no longer holds investments in these entities.

The following table summarises the impact of the restatement on the comparatives on each line item affected of the Group’s
consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other
Comprehensive Income

As previously
reported

Adjustments

Restated

 $  $  $

30 June 2021

Revenue from continuing operations 131,055,891  (2,987,513)  128,068,378
Share of profits of equity accounted investments, net of tax -  17,648,033  17,648,033

Gain / (Loss) on fair value movement on investments 33,788,240  (18,828,978)   14,959,262

Impairment (expense) / reversal (i) (270,371)  4,168,458  3,898,087
Profit before income tax expense 74,448,341  -  74,448,341
Profit after income tax expense 52,540,905  -  52,540,905

(i)  The adjustment represents a partial reversal of impairment of equity accounted investments recognised in previous
years.

EUROZ HARTLEYS GROUP LIMITED

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

Page | 43

NOTE 7: RESTATEMENT (CONTINUED)

Consolidated statement of financial position

As previously
reported

Adjustments

Restated

 $  $  $

30 June 2021

Investment entities at fair value 75,827,068  (75,827,068)  -

[…]

Investment entities at fair value (iii) 14 75,827,068 - 75,827,068 75,827,068 - - 75,827,068

Current financial liabilities

Trade and other payables (i) 17 - 81,057,681 81,057,681 - - - -

 98,109,040 45,134,895 143,243,935 90,510,445 6,589,954 1,008,641 98,109,040

(i) Balances are measured at amortised cost and their carrying amount approximates fair value

(ii)  Fair value through profit and loss (FVTPL) (ii)  Fair value through profit and loss (FVTPL)

   (iii)  Refer to Note 7

EUROZ HARTLEYS GROUP LIMITED

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

Page | 57

NOTE 24: FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(vi) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices will affect the fair value the Group’s financial instruments. The
Group is subject to market risk as it invests in financial instruments which are not risk free and are traded in active
markets where prices of securities  fluctuate.

(vii) Sensitivity analysis
Assuming all variables remain constant and the interest rate fluctuated by 1% at year end the effect on the Group’s
equity and profit as follows:
 2022  2021

 $  $

Increase by 1% 1,342,158  681,891

Decrease by 1% (1,342,158)  (681,891)

 Assuming all variables remain constant and the equity market fluctuated by 5% at year end the effect on the Group’s

equity and profit is as follows:

 2022  2021

 $  $

Increase by 5% 536,097  779,869

Decrease by 5% (536,097)  (779,869)

NOTE 25: REMUNERATION OF AUDITORS
 2022  2021

 $  $

Audit services

Audit and review of financial reports for the Group - KPMG 354,000   285,000

Other services

Other fees paid to KPMG  -   15,000

NOTE 26: CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

The parent entity and the Group had contingent liabilities at 30 June as follows:
 2022  2021

 $  $

Secured guarantees in respect of leases of a controlled group entity:

Westpac Banking Corporation   796,816  1,013,514
Bankwest   625,935  625,423

1,422,751

1,638,937

As detailed in note 12, the Group has a deposit with FinClear Services Pty Ltd as part of Euroz Hartleys Limited international
trading and settlement arrangements. This deposit totalled $400,000 at reporting date (2021: $400,000).

The Group has no contingent assets at reporting date (2021: Nil).

EUROZ HARTLEYS GROUP LIMITED

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

Page | 58

NOTE 27: COMMITMENTS FOR EXPENDITURE

 2022  2021

 $  $

Capital commitments

Office renovations and property, plant and equipment

   Within one year -  2,328,592

   Later than one year but not later than five years -  -

   Later than five years -  -

Commitments not recognised in the financial statements -  2,328,592

The lease on the premises at Level 18 Alluvion, 58 Mounts Bay Road, Perth WA is for a period of 15 years commencing 2
July 2010 and expiring on 1 July 2025.

The lease on the premises at Level 6 Westralia, 141 St Georges Terrace, Perth WA is for a period of 8 years commencing 1
January 2019 and expiring on 31 December 2026.